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Dear customer, we appreciate the trust 
placed in a product EMO. Choosing a 
brace Ortec line you have purchased a 
quality product and high level medical 
doctor. Read these instructions carefu-
lly. If in doubt contact your doctor or 
your specialist.

Regulations
The medical device complies with 
Regulation (EU) 2017/745 of the 
European Parliament and of the 
Council on medical devices and the 
respective national regulations. Class I 
medical  device, non- sterile, without 
measurement function.

Description and Features
Ortec PS100 Antidecubitus heel is made
of a soft material that decreases the
pressure. Prevents sores that occur on
the heel and the ankles and the effects
of friction on the area. Adjustment is by
velcro. Ortec HAL100 Hallux Valgus
Splint: Spell used to get night postural
correction or slowing the progression 
of the deviation of the great toe valgus 
and varus first metatarsal. Made of terry
velor and cotton. It incorporates a mold-
ed aluminum strip (medial) suitable for 
bunion and facilitates postural correc-
tion. The fit of the brace is made
using velcro. Tobi-Stable Ortec TB100,
TB110 Ortec Tobi-Stable and TB200 
Ortec EMO-Stable: antiesguinces ankle 
stabilizer that achieves excellent stabi-
lity thanks to the rigid strap incorpora-
ting pronation and supination movem-
ents prevents or investment.
Adjust and close by lacing. Flexible rods
containing half-side. Ortec TB300 sta-
bilizing ankle brace is in two leaflets
that cover and stabilize the ankle malle-
olar level. Both pieces are padded with 
visco-elastic material with memory
for enhanced fit and comfort of the
patient. Has a part for adjusting the
width of the heel and two tapes to 
adjust the area of the leg. Ortec TB350 
with joint stabilizer, is a hinged brace 
for control and stabilization of the ankle
joint. The adjustment is made by two
previous films and later joining the two
valves in the leg. The joint is ready for
the technician to lock in a certain posi-
tion. Ortec TB600 ankle immobilizing 
polyethylene, is a bracing kind of loot 
on a full enclosure to hug the ankle 
joint, immobilize and stabilize at 90 °, 
with relief in the area of malleoli.

Directions
Ortec PS100 Antidecubitus Heel: Pre-
vention of decubitus ulcers in patients. 
Ortec HAL100 Hallux Valgus Splint: Co-
rrection and slowing the progression of 
hallux valgus desviaciaciones reducible 
phase. Tobi-Stable Ortec TB100, TB110 
Ortec Tobi-Stable and TB200 Ortec 
EMO-Stable:Treatment of severe sprain 
and repetition, preventative during 
sports, trauma, stabilizing treatment 
after prolonged immobilization and 
post-surgical lesions. Ortec TB300 
stabilizing ankle sprains mild preventa-
tive during sports, stabilizing after pro-
longed immobilization. Mediolateral
compression pads memory. Ortec
TB350 stabilizer with joint: ankle insta-
bilities, immobilization in a position 
determined after injury, recovery of the 
functionality of the joint, sports injuries. 

Ortec TB600 ankle immobilizing polye-
thylene: para-articular injuries without
fracture, ligament sprains, peroneal,
anterior talar and fibular-calcaneal,
immobilization in the acute phase of
ankle fractures, post-operative.

Instructions for use and 
placement
Ortec PS100 Antidecubitus Heel: Place 
the heel of the patient at 90º in the 
brace. After adjusted by Velcro. Ortec 
HAL100 Hallux Valgus Splint: Form the 
strip to the patient’s anatomy. Then 
adjust the brace and close. Tobi-Stable 
Ortec TB100, TB110 Ortec Tobi-Stable 
and TB200 Ortec EMO-Stable: Fit the 
ankle with the foot in neutral position 
(90°). Adjust the lacing firmly from
distal to proximal to avoid pressure
at the throat of the ankle that originate 
distal edema. Performing a flexion-
extension and check for any inconve-
nience or overpressure. TB110
TB100 and: Adaptation of pronation
tape: Place the Talo-valgus foot: ever-
sion dorsiflexed more. Adapt, without 
forcing the tape starting at the Achilles 
tendon and around the instep to look at 
the pin (outer edge of the foot). TB200: 
Placing side straps: Once cordoned off 
the ankle strap, the strap adhierir outer 
side along the axis of the leg, forcing
slightly pronation. Then attach the
strap contralateral (medial side).
Finally, fixing the position of the two
Velcro strap passing through the baga
surrounding the ankle. Ortec TB300
ankle stabilizer: Place the fitting heel
below it, and adjust the two valves with 
holes up to the ankles. The two valves 
with a piece of the heel using the Velcro 
side of the plate surface, the leaflets 
should be parallel to each other. Then 
the tapes adjustment of the leg, the two 
tapes can be closed to left or right as 
required. Ortec TB350 with joint stabi-
lizer: Enter the brace in the shoe and 
attach the foot in the shoe fitting it to 
the back and separating the two valves 
for easy positioning. Attach the rear 
tape and then the other two so that the
valves are parallel and comfortable
for the patient. If necessary to block
the movement of the ankle in a certain 
position, the technician can set it pre-
viously. Punching in the desired posi-
tion on the point already begun with the 
axes, and using the rivets supplied. 
Ortec TB600 ankle immobilizing poly-
ethylene: Open the brace for the front 
to facilitate the entry of the foot in it. If 
necessary you can cut heating and 
housing for adjustment. Set close by the 
three tapes.

Precautions
Follow the manufacturer's directions 
for proper orthosis placement. Follow 
the instructions or recommendations 
of the prescriber or healthcare 
personnel. For a personalized 
adaptation, consult a specialist. If 
there is ongoing pain, it is advisable to 
contact a healthcare professional. If an 
allergic reaction should occur remove 
the product and consult with the 
prescribing physician. In case of minor 
annoyances caused by excessive 
sweating we recommend the use of a
tubular cotton. Positioned such that 
compression  is not excessive. Do not  

Estimado cliente, le agradecemos la
confianza puesta en un producto EMO.
Escogiendo una ortesis de la línea 
Ortec usted ha adquirido un producto 
de calidad y de alto nivel médico sani-
tario. Lea estas instrucciones atenta-
mente. Si tiene alguna duda contacte 
con su médico o con su establecimien-
to especializado.

Normativa
El producto sanitario cumple el Regla-
mento (EU) 2017/745 del Parlamento 
Europeo y del Consejo sobre productos 
sanitarios y las respectivas regulacio-
nes nacionales. Producto sanitario 
Clase I, no estéril, sin función de 
medición. 

Descripción y características
PS100 Ortec Talonera antidecúbito está
fabricada con un material muy suave 
que disminuye la presión. Evita las 
escaras que se producen sobre el talón 
y los maleolos y los efectos de roce 
sobre la zona. Su ajuste es mediante 
velcro. HAL100 Ortec Férula Hallux 
Valgus: Corrector postural nocturno
utilizado para conseguir una corrección
o ralentización de la progresión de la
desviación del primer dedo en valgo
y del primer metatarsiano en varo.
Confeccionado en velour y en rizo de
algodón. Incorpora un fleje moldeable
de aluminio (zona medial) adaptable
al juanete y que facilita la corrección
postural. El ajuste de la ortesis se reali-
za mediante velcro.
TB100 Ortec Tobi-Stable, TB110 Ortec 
Tobi-Stable y TB200 Ortec EMO-Stable: 
Tobillera estabilizadora antiesguinces 
que consigue una excelente estabiliza-
ción gracias a la cincha rígida pronado-
ra que incorpora y que evita los movi-
mientos de supinación o inversión. 
Ajuste y cierre mediante cordonera. 
Contiene varillas flexibles mediolatera-
les. TB300 Ortec estabilizadora de 
tobillo, es una ortesis en dos valvas 
que cubren y estabilizan a nivel maleo-
lar el tobillo. Ambas piezas están 
almohadilladas en material visco-elás-
tico con memoria para un mayor ajuste 
y confort del paciente.
Dispone de una pieza para ajustar la
anchura del talón y dos cintas para el
ajuste en la zona de la pierna. TB350
Ortec estabilizadora con articulación,
es una ortesis articulada para el control
y la estabilización de la articulación del
tobillo. El ajuste se realiza mediante dos
cintas anteriores y una posterior que
unen las dos valvas en la zona de la 
pierna. La articulación viene preparada 
para que el técnico pueda bloquearla 
en una posición determinada. TB600 
Ortec inmovilizadora de tobillo en polie-
tileno, es una ortesis tipo botín en forma 
de carcasa completa para abrazar la
articulación del tobillo, inmovilizarlo y
estabilizarlo a 90º, con desahogo en la
zona de maleolos.

Indicaciones
PS100 Ortec Talonera antidecúbito:
Prevención de úlceras en pacientes en
decúbito. HAL100 Ortec Férula Hallux
Valgus: Corrección y ralentización de
la progresión de las desviaciaciones
del hallux valgus en fase reductible.
TB100 Ortec Tobi-Stable, TB110 Ortec
Tobi-Stable y TB200 Ortec EMO-Stable: 

Tratamiento del esguince grave y de 
repetición, preventiva durante la prác-
tica deportiva, traumatismos, tratamien-
to estabilizador después de inmoviliza-
ción prolongada y lesiones post-quirúr-
gicas. TB300 Ortec estabilizadora de 
tobillo: Esguinces leves, preventivo 
durante la práctica deportiva, estabili-
zador tras inmovilización prolongada. 
Compresión medio-lateral con almo-
hadillas de memoria. TB350 Ortec 
estabilizadora con articulación: Ines-
tabilidades del tobillo, inmovilización 
en posición determinada tras lesion, 
recuperación de la funcionalidad de la 
articulación, lesiones deportivas. 
TB600 Ortec inmovilizadora de tobillo 
en polietileno:Traumatismos para-arti-
culares sin fractura, esguinces de 
ligamentos peroneo-astragalino anterior 
y peroneo-calcáneo, inmovilización en
fase aguda de fracturas maleolares,
post-operatorios.

Instrucciones de uso y colocación
PS100 Ortec Talonera antidecúbito:
colocar el talón del paciente en ángulo
de 90º dentro de la ortesis. Después
ajustar mediante velcro. HAL100
Ortec Férula Hallux Valgus: Conformar
el fleje a la anatomía del paciente.
Posteriormente ajustar la ortesis y
cerrar. TB100 Ortec Tobi-Stable,
TB110 Ortec Tobi-Stable y TB200
Ortec EMO-Stable: Calzar la tobillera
con el pie en posición neutra (90º).
Ajustar la cordonera firmemente de
distal a proximal para evitar presiones
a nivel de la garganta del tobillo que
originarían edema distal. Realizar una
flexo-extensión y comprobar que no
existen molestias o sobrepresiones.
TB100 y TB110: Adaptación de la cinta
pronadora: Situar el pie en Talo-valgo:
flexión dorsal mas eversión. Adaptar, 
sin forzar, la cinta partiendo hacia el 
Tendón de Aquiles y rodeando la gar-
ganta del pie para fijarse en el pasador 
(borde externo del pie). TB200: Coloca-
ción de cinchas laterales: Una vez 
acordonada la tobillera, adhierir la 
cincha lateral externa siguiendo el eje 
de la pierna, forzando ligeramente la 
pronación. A continuación fije la cincha 
contralateral (lado medial). Por último, 
fijar la posición de ambas pasando la 
cincha de velcro a través de la baga 
rodeando el tobillo. TB300 Ortec estabi-
lizadora de tobillo: Coloque la pieza de 
unión del talón por debajo del mismo y 
ajuste las dos valvas con los huecos a 
la altura de los maleolos. Una las dos 
valvas con la pieza del talon mediante 
los velcros laterales de la superficie de 
las placas, las valvas deben quedar 
paralelas entre sí. Ajuste a continuación 
las cintas de la pierna, ambas cintas 
pueden cerrar a derechas o izquierdas 
según sea necesario. TB350 Ortec 
estabilizadora con articulación:
Incorpore la ortesis en el calzado y 
acople el pie en el zapato ajustándolo 
hacia la parte posterior y separando las 
dos valvas para facilitar la colocación. 
Fije la cinta posterior y a continuación 
las dos anteriores de forma que las 
valvas queden paralelas y confortables 
para el paciente. Si fuera necesario el 
bloquear el movimiento del tobillo en 
una posición determinada, el técnico 
puede fijarlo previamente.
Perforando en la posición deseada sobre 

el punto ya iniciado junto a los ejes, y 
utilizando los remaches que se sumi-
nistran. TB600 Ortec inmovilizadora de 
tobillo en polietileno: Abrir la ortesis por 
la cara frontal para facilitar la entrada 
del pie en la misma. Si fuera necesario 
es posible calentar y recortar la carca-
sa para su ajuste. Ajustar el cierre me-
diante las tres cintas.

Precauciones
Siga las indicaciones del fabricante para 
una correcta colocación de la ortesis. 
Siga las indicaciones o recomendacio-
nes del prescriptor o del personal sani-
tario. Para una adaptación personaliza-
da, consulte a un especialista. Si se 
produjese alguna reacción alérgica 
retirar el producto y consultar con el 
médico prescriptor. En caso de peque-
ñas molestias producidas por exceso 
de sudoración recomendamos la utili-
zación  de un tubular de algodón. Colo-
car de tal manera que la compresión 
no sea excesiva. No exponer la prenda 
a una llama o fuente de calor a tempe-
raturas muy elevadas. Guardar a tem-
peratura ambiente, preferentemente en 
el envase de origen. Garantía dentro 
del marco de las disposiciones legales.

Lavado y mantenimiento
Para las almohadillas y cintas de
ajuste: Lavar a mano con agua tibia
(máximo 30º) y jabón neutro. Durante
el lavado los velcros se deben pegar
entre sí o mantenerlos cerrados. Secar
a temperatura ambiente. No tienda ni 
planche la prenda. El contacto con po-
madas, cremas, alcoholes y disolventes 
puede deteriorar la prenda. No utilizar 
lejía ni lavar en seco. Para secar extien-
da la prenda y no la exponga directa-
mente a una fuente de calor. Para las 
carcasas de las ortesis, lavar las 
superficies exterior e interior con un 
trapo humedecido con alcohol.

Certificados de calidad
Todos los materiales utilizados han sido
testados, cumplen con la normativa
europea aplicable, son de alta calidad
y ofrecen la máxima seguridad y como-
didad durante su utilización.
Certificado Öko-Tex Standard 100:
Etiqueta ecológica textil concedida tras
la realización de un catálogo de criterios
de análisis que garantiza la ausencia de
sustancias perjudiciales para la salud.
Certifica la ausencia de sustancias
nocivas en todos los materiales con los
que está confeccionada una prenda.

Aviso
Para la eliminación del producto utilizar 
el contenedor de residuos sólidos. 
Para la eliminación del envase, depen-
diendo del material del mismo, utilizar 
el contenedor del papel/cartón o el 
contenedor del plástico. En todo caso 
se debe cumplir estrictamente con la 
normativa del país. Cualquier incidente 
grave relacionado con el producto debe 
comunicarse al fabricante y a la auto-
ridad competente del Estado miembro 
en el que estén establecidos el usuario 
y/o el paciente. 

expose the garment to a flame or heat 
source at very high temperatures. 
Store at room temperature, preferably 
in the original packaging. Guarantee 
within the framework of laws.

Cleaning and maintenance
For pads and adjustment straps: Hand
wash with warm water (max. 30 °)
and neutral soap. During washing
the velcro should be glued together
or keep them closed. Dry at room
temperature. Do not store or iron the
garment. Contact with ointments,
creams, alcohols and solvents
may deteriorate the garment. Do
not bleach or dry clean. To lay the
garment dry and not exposed directly
to a heat source. For the covers of
orthoses, wash exterior and interior
surfaces with a cloth moistened with
alcohol.

Quality Certificates
All materials used have been tested,
comply with applicable European
standards, are high quality and
offer maximum safety and comfort
during use. Öko-Tex Standard 100:
textile eco-label awarded after the
completion of a catalog of criteria
for analysis to ensure the absence of
substances harmful to health. Certify
the absence of harmful substances
in all the materials that is made of a
garment.

Notice
To dispose of the product, use the 
solid waste container. For the disposal 
of the container, depending on its 
material, use the paper / cardboard 
container or the plastic container. In 
any case, you must strictly comply 
with the regulations of the country. 
Any serious incident related to the 
product must be reported to the 
manufacturer and to the competent 
authority of the Member State in which 
the user and / or the patient are 
established. 
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Cher client, nous apprécions la confian-
ce dans un produit EMO. Choisir une 
ligne bretelles Ortec vous avez acheté 
un produit de qualité et le médecin de 
haut niveau médical. Lisez attentive-
ment ces instructions. En cas de doute, 
contactez votre médecin ou votre
spécialiste.

Règlements
Le dispositif médical est conforme au 
règlement (UE) 2017/745 du Parlement 
européen et du Conseil sur les disposi-
tifs médicaux et aux réglementations 
nationales respectives. Dispositif 
médical de classe I, non stérile, sans 
fonction de mesure.

Description et caractéristiques
Ortec PS100 anti-escarres talon est 
faite d’un matériau souple qui diminue 
la pression. Empêche les blessures qui 
se produisent sur le talon et les chevi-
lles et les effets de la friction sur la zone. 
Le réglage est par velcro. Ortec HAL100 
Hallux valgus Attelle: Sort utilisé pour 
obtenir la correction posturale nuit
ou ralentir la progression de l’écart des
gros orteil et valgus varus du premier
métatarsien. Fabriqué en tissu éponge
velours et coton. Il intègre une bande 
en aluminium moulé (médiane) adapté 
pour oignon et facilite la correction 
posturale. L’ajustement de l’orthèse se 
fait en utilisant velcro. Tobi-Stable 
Ortec TB100, TB110 Ortec Tobi-stable 
et TB200 Ortec EMO-stable: stabilisa-
teur cheville antiesguinces qui réalise 
une excellente stabilité grâce à la 
sangle rigide intégrant des mouveme-
nts de pronation et de supination ou 
empêche d’investissement. Ajuster et 
fermer par laçage. Tiges souples con-
tenant des demi-côté. Ortec TB300 
chevillère stabiliser est en deux feui-
llets qui recouvrent et stabiliser le 
niveau malléolaire cheville. Les deux 
pièces sont complétées par des maté-
riau viscoélastique à mémoire de forme 
et de confort du patient. Comporte une 
partie de réglage de la largeur du talon 
et deux bandes d’ajuster la zone de la 
jambe. Ortec TB350 avec articulation 
stabilisant, est une entretoise articulée 
pour le contrôle et la stabilisation de 
l’articulation de la cheville. Le réglage 
se fait par deux films précédents et plus 
tard de rejoindre les deux robinets à la 
jambe. La commune est prête pour le 
technicien pour verrouiller dans une 
certaine position. Ortec TB600 la chevi-
lle immobiliser polyéthylène, est une 
sorte de butin contreventement sur une
enceinte pleine à embrasser l’articula-
tion de la cheville, immobiliser et stabi-
liser à 90 °, avec soulagement dans le 
domaine de la malléole.

Instructions
Ortec PS100 anti-escarres du talon: 
la prévention des escarres de décubitus 
chez les patients. Ortec HAL100 Hallux 
valgus Attelle: Correction et ralentir la 
progression de desviaciaciones hallux 
valgus réductible phase. Tobi-Stable
Ortec TB100, TB110 Ortec Tobi-stable 
et TB200 Ortec EMO-stable: Traitement
de l’entorse grave et de la répétition,
de prévention lors d’activités sportives, 
les traumatismes, traitement de stabi-
lisation après une immobilisation pro-
longée et les lésions post-chirurgicales. 

Gentile cliente, apprezziamo la fiducia
riposta in un EMO prodotto. La scelta
di una linea di sostegno Ortec avete
acquistato un prodotto di qualità e
medico di alto livello medico. Leggere
attentamente le istruzioni. In caso di
dubbio rivolgersi al proprio medico o
lo specialista.

Normativa
Il dispositivo medico è conforme al 
Regola- mento (UE) 2017/745 del Parla-
mento  Europeo e del Consiglio sui dispo-
sitivi medici e alle rispettive normative 
naziona- li. Dispositivo medico di classe 
I, non sterile, senza funzione di misura-
zione.

Descrizione e Caratteristiche
Ortec PS100 tallone antidecubito è fatto 
di un materiale morbido che diminuisce 
la pressione. Previene piaghe che si 
verificano sul tallone e le caviglie e gli 
effetti di attrito sul territorio. La regola-
zione è con velcro.
Ortec HAL100 dell’alluce valgo Splint:
Incantesimo utilizzato per ottenere la
correzione posturale notte o rallentare
la progressione della deviazione dei
alluce valgo e varo primo metatarso.
Realizzato in spugna velluto e cotone.
Esso comprende una striscia di allu-
minio stampato (mediale) adatto per
borsite e facilita la correzione posturale. 
L’adattamento del tutore avviene 
tramite velcro. Tobi-Stabile Ortec 
TB100, TB110 Ortec Tobi-Stabile e 
TB200 Ortec EMO-Stabile: caviglia
antiesguinces stabilizzatore che con-
sente di ottenere eccellenti stabilità 
grazie al cinturino rigido che incorpora 
i movimenti pronosupinazione impe-
disce o di investimento. Regolare e 
chiudere con allacciatura. Aste flessi-
bili contenenti un mezzo lato. Ortec 
TB300 Cavigliera stabilizzante è in due 
volantini che ricoprono e stabilizzare il 
livello del malleolo della caviglia. 
Entrambi i pezzi sono imbottiti con 
materiale viscoelastico con memoria 
per una maggiore vestibilità e il com-
fort del paziente. Ha una parte di rego-
lazione della larghezza del tallone e 
due nastri per regolare l’area della gam-
ba. Ortec TB350 con giunto stabilizzato-
re, è un tutore incernierato per il con-
trollo e la stabilizzazione della caviglia. 
La regolazione viene effettuata da due 
film precedenti e successivamente 
unendo le due valvole nella gamba. Il 
giunto è pronto per il tecnico per bloc-
care in una certa posizione. Ortec 
TB600 caviglia immobilizzare polieti-
lene, è una sorta di rinforzo bottino su 
una recinzione completa per abbracciare
l’articolazione della caviglia, immobili-
zzare e stabilizzare a 90 °, con sollievo 
nella zona di malleoli.

Indicazioni
Ortec PS100 Heel antidecubito:
Prevenzione delle ulcere da decubito
nei pazienti. Ortec HAL100 dell’alluce
valgo Splint: Correzione e rallentando 
la progressione della alluce valgo
desviaciaciones riducibili fase. Tobi-
Stabile Ortec TB100, TB110 Ortec
Tobi-Stabile e TB200 Ortec EMOSta-
bile: Trattamento della distorsione
grave e ripetizione, preventiva durante
l’attività sportiva, traumi, trattamento
stabilizzante dopo immobilizzazione

Sehr geehrter Kunde, wir freuen uns,
das Vertrauen in ein Produkt EMO
platziert. Die Wahl einer Klammer 
Ortec Linie haben Sie ein hochwertiges 
Produkt und hohe Arzt gekauft. Lesen 
Sie diese Hinweise sorgfältig. Im Zwei-
felsfall fragen Sie Ihren Arzt oder Ihr 
Spezialist.

Verordnungen
Das Medizinprodukt entspricht der 
Verordnung  (EU) 2017/745 des 
Europäischen Parlaments und des 
Rates über Medizinprodukte sowie den 
jeweiligen nationalen Vorschriften. 
Medizinisches Gerät der Klasse I, nicht 
steril, ohne Messfunktion.

Beschreibung und Funktionen
Ortec PS100 Antidekubitus Ferse aus
einem weichen Material, das den Druck
verringert hat. Verhindert, dass Wunden,
die an der Ferse und die Knöchel und 
die Auswirkungen der Reibung auf dem
Gebiet auftreten. Die Einstellung erfolgt
durch Klettverschluss. Ortec HAL100
Hallux Valgus Schiene: Zauber zur 
Nacht Haltungskorrektur oder Verlang-
samung des Fortschreitens der Abwe-
ichung der Großzehe valgus und varus 
ersten Mittelfußknochens zu bekom-
men. Hergestellt aus Frottee Velours 
und Baumwolle. Es enthält einen gego-
ssenen Alu-Streifen (medialen) geei-
gnet für Ballen und erleichtert Haltun-
gskorrektur. Die Passform der Orthese 
erfolgt mit Klettverschluss. Tobi-Stable 
Ortec TB100, TB110 Ortec Tobi-stabil
und TB200 Ortec EMO-Stabil: anties-
guinces Knöchel-Stabilisator, der
eine ausgezeichnete Stabilität erreicht
dank der starren Gurt Einbeziehung 
Pround Supination Bewegungen 
verhindert oder Investitionen. Passen 
Sie und schließen durch Schnürung. 
Flexiblen Stangen mit Halb-Seite. 
Ortec TB300 Stabilisierung Sprung-
gelenk-Orthese ist in zwei Broschüren, 
die Deckung zu stabilisieren und den 
Knöchel Knöchelbereich Ebene. Beide 
Stücke sind mit viskoelastischen Mate-
rials mit Speicher für verbesserte Pass-
form und Komfort des Patienten auf-
gefüllt. Enthält einen Teil zum Einstellen 
der Breite der Ferse und zwei Bänder, 
um den Bereich des Beins einzustellen. 
Ortec TB350 mit Joint-Stabilisator, ist 
eine klappbare Stütze für die Steuerung 
und Stabilisierung des Sprunggelenks. 
Die Einstellung erfolgt durch zwei 
vorherigen Filme gemacht und später
Zusammenfügen der beiden Ventile im
Bein. Das Gelenk ist bereit für den
Techniker in einer bestimmten Position 
zu verriegeln. Ortec TB600 Knöchel
Immobilisierung von Polyethylen,
ist ein erfrischender Art von Beute auf
einer Vollverkleidung, um das Sprung-
gelenk zu umarmen, zu immobilisieren 
und bei 90° zu stabilisieren, mit Erlei-
chterung im Bereich der Knöchel.

Anfahrt
Ortec PS100 Antidekubitus Absatz:
Prävention von Dekubitus bei
Patienten. Ortec HAL100 Hallux Valgus 
Schiene: Korrektur und Verlangsamung 
des Fortschreitens der Hallux-vagus
desviaciaciones reduzierbar Phase. 
Tobi-Stable Ortec TB100, TB110 Ortec
Tobi-stabil und TB200 Ortec EMO-Stabil: 
Behandlung der schweren Verstauch- 

Prezado cliente, agradecemos a confi-
ança depositada em um EMO produto. 
Escolhendo uma linha Ortec cinta você 
comprou um produto de qualidade e 
médico de alto nível médico. Leia aten-
tamente estas instruções. Em caso de
dúvida contacte o seu médico ou
especialista.

Regulamentos
O dispositivo médico está em confor-
midade com o Regulamento (UE) 
2017/745 do Parlamento Europeu e do 
Conselho sobre dispositivos médicos e 
os respectivos regula- mentos nacio-
nais. Dispositivo médico de classe I, 
não estéril, sem função de medição.

Descrição e Características
Ortec PS100 calcanhar Antidecubitus é
feita de um material macio que diminui
a pressão. Previne lesões que ocorrem
no calcanhar e os tornozelos e os efeitos 
de atrito sobre a área. O ajuste é por 
velcro. Ortec HAL100 Hallux Valgus 
Splint: Feitiço usado para obter a corre-
ção postural noite ou retardar a progre-
ssão do desvio dos valgo dedo grande 
e primeiro metatarso varo. Feita de 
terry veludo e algodão. Ele incorpora 
uma tira de alumínio moldado (medial) 
adequados para joanete e facilita a 
correção postural. O ajuste da cinta é 
feita através de velcro. Tobi-Stable 
Ortec TB100, TB110 Ortec Tobi-Stable 
e TB200 Ortec EMO-Estável: antiesguin-
ces estabilizador de tornozelo que 
atinge estabilidade graças excelentes
para a alça rígida incorporando movi-
mentos de pronação e supinação im-
pede ou de investimento. Ajuste e fe-
char por laço. Hastes flexíveis contendo 
metade do lado. Ortec TB300 tornozelo 
cinta estabilizadora é em dois folhetos 
que recobrem e estabilizar o nível ma-
leolar tornozelo. Ambas as peças são 
preenchidos com viscoelástica de ma-
terial com memória para ajuste e confor-
to melhorados do paciente. Tem uma 
parte de adaptação da largura do cal-
canhar e duas fitas para ajustar a área 
da perna. Ortec TB350 com estabiliza-
dor comum, é um suporte articulado 
para controle e estabilização da articu-
lação do tornozelo. O ajuste é feito por 
dois filmes anteriores e depois juntan-
do as duas válvulas na perna. A articu-
lação está pronto para o técnico para
bloquear a uma determinada posição.
Ortec tornozelo TB600 imobilizando
polietileno, é um tipo de órtese saque
em um caixa cheio para abraçar a
articulação do tornozelo, imobilizar e
estabilizar em 90 °, com alívio na área
de maléolos.

Instruções
Ortec PS100 Heel Antidecubitus:
Prevenção de úlceras de decúbito em
pacientes. Ortec HAL100 Hallux Valgus
Splint: Correção e retardar a progre-
ssão da desviaciaciones hálux
valgo redutível fase. Tobi-Stable Ortec
TB100, TB110 Ortec Tobi-Stable e 
TB200 Ortec EMO-Estável: Tratamen-
to de entorse grave e repetição, preven-
tiva durante a prática desportiva, trau-
ma, estabilizando o tratamento após 
imobilização prolongada e lesões 
pós-cirúrgicas. Ortec tornozelo TB300 
estabilização entorse leve preventiva 
durante a prática desportiva, estabilizan-

do após imobilização prolongada. 
Mediolateral compressão de memória
almofadas. Ortec TB350 estabilizador
com junta: instabilidades do tornozelo, 
imobilização na posição de determina-
do após recuperação da lesão, da 
funcionalidade dos conjuntos, lesões 
esportivas. Ortec polietileno tornozelo 
TB600 imobilizando: n-articulares 
lesões sem fratura, entorse do ligamento,
talar, fibular anterior e calcâneo fibu-
lar-imobilização, na fase aguda de 
fraturas de tornozelo, pósoperatórios.

Instruções para a utilização e
colocação
Ortec PS100 Heel Antidecubitus:
Coloque o calcanhar do paciente em
90 º na cinta. Depois de ajustados por 
velcro. Ortec HAL100 Hallux Valgus 
Splint: formar a tira à anatomia do 
paciente. Em seguida, ajuste a chave e 
fechar. Tobi-Stable Ortec TB100, TB110 
Ortec Tobi-Stable e TB200 Ortec EMO-
Estável: Ajustar o tornozelo com o pé 
em posição neutra (90 º). Ajustar o laço 
firmemente de distal para proximal 
para evitar a pressão na garganta do 
tornozelo que originam edema distai. 
Realizando uma flexão-extensão e 
verifique se há qualquer inconveniência 
ou pressão. TB110 TB100 e: Adaptação 
de fita pronação: Coloque o pé talo-
valgo: eversão flexionados mais. 
Adaptarse, sem forçar a fita de partida 
no tendão de Aquiles e em torno do 
peito do pé de olhar para o pino (borda 
exterior do pé). TB200: Colocar correias
laterais: Uma vez isolada a correia
do tornozelo, o lado adhierir cinta
exterior ao longo do eixo da perna,
forçando ligeiramente pronação. Em
seguida, fixar a alça contralateral
(lado medial). Finalmente, que fixa
a posição da tira de velcro dois passan-
do através da baga em torno do torno-
zelo. Ortec estabilizador de tornozelo 
TB300: Coloque o calcanhar encaixe 
abaixo dele, e ajustar as duas válvulas 
com furos até os tornozelos.
As duas válvulas com um pedaço do
calcanhar com o lado de Velcro da
superfície da placa, os folhetos deve
ser paralelos uns aos outros. Em
seguida, o ajustamento fitas da perna,
as duas fitas pode ser fechada para a
esquerda ou para a direita, conforme
necessário. Ortec TB350 com estabi-
lizador comum: Digite a chave no sa-
pato e coloque o pé no sapato monta-
gem para trás e separando as duas 
válvulas de posicionamento fácil. 
Coloque a fita traseira e, em seguida, 
os outros dois para que as válvulas 
são paralelos e confortável para o 
paciente. Se necessário para
bloquear o movimento do tornozelo
em uma determinada posição, o
técnico pode definido anteriormente.
Puncionar na posição desejada sobre
o ponto de já começou com os eixos,
e usando os rebites fornecidos.
Ortec polietileno tornozelo TB600
imobilizante: Abrir a cinta para a
frente para facilitar a entrada do pé
na mesma. Se necessário, você pode
cortar aquecimento e habitação para
o ajuste. Situado perto das três fitas.

Precauções
Siga as instruções do fabricante para a 
colocação adequada da órtese. Siga 

as instruções ou recomendações do 
prescritor ou pessoal de saúde. Para 
uma adaptação personalizada, consulte  
um especialista. Se a dor persistir, é 
aconselhável entrar em contato com 
um profissional de saúde. Se uma 
reação alérgica deve ocorrer remover 
o produto e consultar o médico pres-
critor. Em caso de pequenos aborreci-
mentos causados pela transpiração 
excessiva, recomendamos o uso de 
um algodão tubular. Posicionadas de 
tal modo que a compressão não é 
excessiva. Não exponha a roupa para 
uma chama ou fonte de calor em 
temperaturas muito altas. Armazenar 
à temperatura ambiente, de preferên-
cia na embalagem original. Garantir, 
no âmbito das leis.

Limpeza e manutenção
Para almofadas e tiras de ajuste:
lavagem das mãos com água morna
(máx. 30 °) e sabão neutro. Durante a
lavagem, o velcro devem ser coladas
ou mantê-los fechados. Seca-se à
temperatura ambiente. Não guarde
ou ferro a roupa. O contacto com
as pomadas, os cremes, álcoois ou
solventes podem deteriorar-se a
peça de vestuário. Não usar lixívia ou
seco e limpo. Para colocar a roupa
seca e não expostos diretamente a
uma fonte de calor. Para as capas de
órteses, lavar superfícies interiores e
exteriores com um pano umedecido
com álcool.

Certificados de Qualidade
Todos os materiais utilizados foram
testados, em conformidade com as 
normas europeias aplicáveis, são de 
alta qualidade e segurança oferta má-
xima e conforto durante o uso. Öko-Tex 
Standard 100: têxtil rótulo ecológico 
atribuído após a conclusão de um 
catálogo de critérios de análise para 
garantir a ausencia de substâncias 
nocivas à saúde. Certificar a ausência 
de substâncias nocivas em todos os 
materiais de que é feito de uma peça 
de vestuário.

Aviso 
Para descartar o produto, use o reci-
piente  para resíduos sólidos. Para o 
descarte do recipiente, dependendo do 
material, utilize o recipiente de papel / 
papelão ou o recipiente de plástico. 
Em qualquer caso, você deve cumprir 
rigorosamente os regulamentos do 
país. Qualquer incidente grave rela-
cionado com o produto deve ser comu-
nicado ao fabri- cante e à autoridade 
competente do Estado- Membro em 
que o utilizador e /ou o doente se 
encontram estabelecidos.

ung und Wiederholung, vorbeugende 
beim Sport, Trauma, stabilisierende
Behandlung nach längerer Ruhigste-
llung und postoperative Läsionen. Ortec 
TB300 Stabilisierung Knöchelverstau-
chungen milden vorbeugende beim 
Sport und stabilisiert sich nach längerer
Ruhigstellung. Mediolaterale Druckpo-
lster Speicher. Ortec TB350 Stabilisa-
tor mit Gelenk: Knöchel Instabilitäten, 
Ruhigstellung in einer Position nach der 
Verletzung, für die Wiederherstellung 
der Funktionalität der gemeinsamen, 
Sportverletzungen bestimmt. Ortec 
TB600 Knöchel Immobilisierung von 
Polyethylen: paraartikulären Verletzun-
gen ohne Bruch-, Bänder-Verstachun-
gen, peronaeus, vorderen Talus und
Fibula-Kalkaneus, Ruhigstellung in der
akuten Phase der Knöchelfrakturen,
post-operative.

Hinweise für die Platzierung
Ortec PS100 Antidekubitus Absatz: Le-
gen Sie die Ferse des Patienten bei 
90 º im Korsett. Nachdem durch Klett-
verschluss angepasst. Ortec HAL100 
Hallux Valgus Schiene: Wir bilden das 
Band auf die Anatomie des Patienten. 
Dann passen Sie die Klammer und zu 
schließen. Tobi-Stable Ortec TB100, 
TB110 Ortec Tobi-stabil und TB200 
Ortec EMOStabil: Montieren Sie den 
Knöchel mit dem Fuß in neutraler Stell-
ung (90 °). Passen Sie die Schnürung 
fest von distal nach proximal, um den 
Druck an der Kehle des Sprungg elenks, 
die distale Ödeme entstehen zu verme-
iden. Die Durchführung einer Flexion-
Extension und überprüfen Sie für etwaige 
Unannehmlichkeiten oder Überdruck. TB
110 TB100 und: Anpassung der Prona-
tion Band: Legen Sie das Talo-valgus 
Fuß: Eversion dorsalflektiert mehr. An-
passen, ohne dass das Band ab der 
Achillessehne und um den Spann auf 
dem Stift (Außenkante des Fußes) zu 
sehen. TB200: Platzierung Seitenriem-
en: Einmal aus dem Ankle Strap, der
Gurt adhierir Außenseite entlang der
Achse des Beines abgeriegelt und zw-
ingt leichter Pronation. Bringen Sie dann 
das Band kontralateralen (medialen Seite). 
Schließlich Festlegung der Position 
der beiden Klettverschluss, die durch 
den Baga rund um den Knöchel. Ortec 
TB300 Knöchel-Stabilisator: Platzieren 
Sie den passenden Ferse unter ihm, 
und passen Sie die beiden Ventile mit 
Bohrungen bis zu den Knöcheln. Die 
beiden Ventile mit einem Stück der Ferse 
mit dem Klettverschluss Seite der Platt-
enoberfläche, sollte die Flügel parallel 
zueinander sind. Dann wird die Einstell-
ung der Bänder Bein, die zwei Bänder 
nach links oder rechts möglich geschlo-
ssen werden. Ortec TB350 mit Joint-
Stabilisator: Geben Sie die Klammer in 
der Schuh-und befestigen Sie den Fuß 
in den Schuh passen sie an der Rück-
seite und die Trennung der beiden Ven-
tile für einfache Positionierung. Bringen 
Sie die hintere Band und dann die bei-
den anderen, so dass die Ventile para-
llel und angenehm für den Patienten 
sind. Falls nötig, um die Bewegung des 
Sprunggelenks in einer bestimmten Po-
sition zu blockieren, kann der Techniker 
es zuvor festgelegt haben. Stanzen
in der gewünschten Position auf der 
Nummer bereits mit den Achsen begon-
nen, und mit den beigefügten Nieten.     

Ortec TB600 Knöchel Immobilisierung 
von Polyethylen: Öffnen Sie die Klammer
für die Front, um den Eintrag des
Fußes in ihr zu erleichtern. Bei Bedarf
können Sie schneiden Heizung und
Gehäuse zu Einstell. Stellen Sie
schließen von den drei Bändern.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen des 
Herst- ellers für die richtige Platzier-
ung der Orthese. Befolgen Sie die 
Anweisungen oder Empfehlungen des 
verschreibenden Arztes oder des 
Gesundheitspersonals. Wenden Sie 
sich für eine personalisierte Anpass-
ung an einen Spezialisten. Bei anhalt-
enden Schmerzen ist es ratsam, sich 
an einen Arzt zu wenden. Wenn eine 
allergische Reaktion sollte das Produkt 
und die Rücksprache mit dem behan-
delnden Arzt erfolgen entfernen. Bei 
nur geringfügigen Belästigungen durch 
übermäßiges Schwitzen verursacht 
empfehlen wir die Verwendung eines 
Rohr Baumwolle. So positioniert ist, 
dass die Kompression nicht zu hoch 
ist. Sie nicht das Kleidungsstück auf 
eine Flamme oder Wärmequelle bei 
sehr hohen Temperaturen ausgesetzt 
werden. Lagerung bei Raumtempera-
tur, vorzugsweise in der Originalverpac-
kung. Garantie im Rahmen der Gesetze.

Reinigung und Pflege
Für Pads und einstellbarer Riemen:
Handwäsche mit lauwarmem Wasser 
(max. 30 °) und Seife reinigen. Während 
des Waschens der Klettverschluss wird 
verleimt oder geschlossen zu halten. 
Bei Zimmertemperatur trocknen.
Bewahren Sie keine bügeln. Der Kont-
akt mit Salben, Cremes, Alkohole und 
Lösungsmittel können das Kleidungs-
stück verschlechtern. Nicht bleichen 
oder chemisch reinigen. Um das Klei-
dungsstück trocken zu legen und nicht 
direkt an einer Wärmequelle ausgesetzt. 
Für den Titelseiten von Orthesen, was-
chen Außen-und Innenflächen mit ein-
em mit Alkohol angefeuchteten Tuch.

Qualitäts-Zertifikate
Alle verwendeten Materialien wurden 
getestet, um den geltenden europäisc-
hen Normen, sind von hoher Qualität 
und bieten ein Höchstmaß an Sicherheit 
und Komfort während des Gebrauchs. 
Öko-Tex Standard 100: Textil-Öko-La-
bel nach der Fertigstellung eines Kata-
logs von Kriterien für die Analyse verge-
ben, m das Fehlen gesundheitsschädli-
cher Stoffe zu gewährleisten. Besche-
inigen die Abwesenheit von Schadstoffen
in allen Materialien, die von einem
Kleidungsstück hergestellt wird.

Warnung 
Verwenden Sie zur Entso-
rgung des Produkts den Abfallbehälter. 
Verwenden Sie zur Entsorgung des 
Behälters je nach Material den Papier- / 
Kartonbehälter oder den Kunststoffbe-
hälter. In jedem Fall müssen Sie die Vor-
schriften des Landes strikt einhalten. 
Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall im Zus-
am- menhang mit dem Produkt muss 
dem Hersteller und der zuständigen 
Behörde des Mitgliedstaats gemeldet 
werden, in dem der Benutzer und / 
oder der Patient ansässig sind.

prolungata e post-chirurgiche lesioni.
Ortec TB300 stabilizzazione della cavi-
glia sloga mite preventiva durante
l’attività sportiva, stabilizzandosi dopo
immobilizzazione prolungata.
Mediolaterale compressione pastiglie
memoria. Ortec TB350 stabilizzatore
con comune: instabilità della caviglia,
l’immobilizzazione in una determinata
posizione dopo l’infortunio, il recupero 
della funzionalità dei comuni, traumi 
sportivi. Ortec TB600 polietilene cavi-
glia immobilizzante: para-articolari 
lesioni senza fratture, distorsioni lega-
mentose, peroneo, astragalico ante-
riore e peroneocalcaneare, immobili-
zzazione in fase acuta delle fratture 
alla caviglia, post-operatorie.

Istruzioni per l’uso e il
posizionamento
Ortec PS100 antidecubito Heel:
Posizionare il tallone del paziente a 90º 
in coppia. Dopo la regolazione con
velcro. Ortec HAL100 dell’alluce valgo
Splint: Formare la striscia all’anatomia
del paziente. Quindi, regolare e chiude-
re la parentesi. Tobi-Stabile Ortec 
TB100, TB110 Ortec Tobi-Stabile e 
TB200 Ortec EMO-Stabile: Montare la 
caviglia con il piede in posizione neutra 
(90 °). Regolare l’allacciatura con ferme-
zza da distale a prossimale per evitare 
la pressione alla gola della caviglia che 
provengono edema distale. Esecuzione 
di una flesso-estensione e controllare 
per gli eventuali disagi o sovrapressi-
one. TB110 e TB100: Adattamento del 
nastro pronazione: Posizionare il Talo-
valgo del piede: eversione dorsiflesso
più. Adapt, senza forzare il nastro
di partenza al tendine d’Achille e intor-
no al collo del piede per guardare il 
perno (bordo esterno del piede).
TB200: Posizionamento cinghie laterali: 
una volta isolato la cinturino alla cavi-
glia, il lato adhierir cinghia esterna 
lungo l’asse della gamba, forzando un 
po ‘pronazione. Quindi collegare la cin-
ghia controlaterale (lato mediale). 
Infine, fissando la posizione della cin-
ghia due Velcro passando attraverso la 
baga circonda la caviglia. Ortec 
TB300 stabilizzatore della caviglia: 
Posizionare il tallone raccordo sottos-
tante, e regolare le due valvole con fori 
fino alle caviglie. Le due valvole con 
una parte del tallone utilizzando il lato 
Velcro della superficie della lastra, i vo-
lantini dovrebbero essere paralleli tra lo-
ro. Poi la regolazione nastri della gamba,
i due nastri possono essere chiusi a 
sinistra oa destra. Ortec TB350 con 
giunto stabilizzatore: Inserire la paren-
tesi nella scarpa e collegare il piede 
nella scarpa montaggio alla schiena e 
che separa le due valvole per un facile 
posizionamento. Fissare il nastro pos-
teriore e quindi gli altri due in modo
che le valvole sono parallele e confor-
tevole per il paziente. Se necessario 
per bloccare il movimento della caviglia 
in una certa posizione, il tecnico può 
essere impostato in precedenza. 
Punzonatura nella posizione desiderata 
sul punto già iniziata con gli assi, e 
utilizzando i rivetti forniti. Ortec TB600 
polietilene immobilizzazione della cavi-
glia: Aprire il tutore per il fronte per 
facilitare l’ingresso del piede. Se nece-
ssario è possibile tagliare il riscalda-
mento e l’alloggiamento per la rego-

lazione. Situato nelle vicinanze dei tre 
nastri.

Precauzioni
Seguire le indicazioni del produttore 
per il corretto posizionamento dell'or-
tesi. Seguire le istruzioni o le raccoman-
dazioni del medico prescrittore o del 
personale sanitario. Per un adattamento 
personaliz- zato, consultare uno spe-
cialista. Se il dolore è in corso, è consi-
gliabile contattare un operatore sanita-
rio. Se dovesse verificarsi una reazione 
allergica rimuovere il prodotto e consul-
tare il medico curante. In caso di fastidi 
minori causate da eccessiva sudorazio-
ne si consiglia l'uso di un batuffolo di 
cotone tubolare. Posizionato tale che 
la compressione non è eccessiva. Non 
esporre il capo ad una fiamma o fonte 
di calore a temperature molto elevate. 
Conservare a temperatura ambiente, 
preferibilmente nella confezione 
originale. Garantire, nel quadro delle 
leggi.

Pulizia e manutenzione
Per le pastiglie e cinghie di regolazione: 
Lavare a mano con acqua tiepida (max. 
30°) e sapone neutro. Durante il lavag-
gio del velcro deve essere incollati o 
tenerli chiusi. Essiccare a temperatura 
ambiente. Non conservare o stirare 
l’indumento. Il contatto con unguenti, 
creme, alcoli e solventi possono dete-
riorare l’indumento. Non candeggiare o
asciutto e pulito. Per aver appoggiato
il capo asciutto e non esposto diretta-
mente a fonti di calore. Per le copertine 
di ortesi, lavare superfici esterne ed 
interne con un panno inumidito con 
alcool.

Certificati di qualità
Tutti i materiali utilizzati sono stati
testati, sono conformi alle norme euro-
pee applicabili, sono di alta qualità e 
offrono la massima sicurezza e comfort 
durante l’uso. Öko-Tex Standard 100: 
tessile marchio di qualità ecologica 
assegnato dopo il completamento di un 
catalogo di criteri per l’analisi per garan-
tire l’assenza di sostanze nocive per
la salute. Certificare l’assenza di
sostanze nocive in tutti i materiali che
è fatto di un indumento.

Avviso
Per smaltire il prodotto, utilizzare il 
conte- nitore dei rifiuti solidi. Per lo 
smaltimento del contenitore, a secon-
da del suo mate- riale, utilizzare il con-
tenitore di carta / car- tone o il conteni-
tore di plastica. In ogni caso, devi 
rispettare rigorosamente le normative 
del paese. Qualsiasi incidente grave 
relativo al prodotto deve essere segna-
lato al produttore e all'autorità compe-
tente dello Stato membro in cui risiede 
l'utilizzatore e / o il paziente. 

Ortec TB300 la cheville de stabilisation
entorses bénignes préventive lors
d’activités sportives, la stabilisation
après une immobilisation prolongée.
Médio-latérale de compression tam-
pons mémoire. Ortec TB350 stabilisa-
teur avec joint: instabilités de cheville, 
l’immobilisation dans une position 
déterminée après une blessure, la récu-
pération de la fonctionnalité des lési-
ons articulaires sportives,. Polyéthylène 
Ortec cheville TB600 immobilisation: le
para-articulaires blessures sans fractu-
re, entorse du ligament, péronier, astra-
galien antérieur et du péroné-calca-
néenne, l’immobilisation dans la phase 
aiguë de fractures de la cheville, les 
post-opératoires.

Instructions pour l’utilisation et le
placement
Ortec PS100 anti-escarres du talon:
Placez le talon de la patiente à 90 º dans 
le corset. Après ajusté par velcro. Ortec 
HAL100 Hallux valgus Attelle: former la 
bande à l’anatomie du patient. Puis 
ajuster le corset et fermez-le. 
Tobi-Stable Ortec TB100, TB110 Ortec 
Tobi-stable et TB200 Ortec EMO-Stable: 
Monter la cheville avec le pied en posi-
tion neutre (90°). Réglez le laçage 
fermement de distal en proximal pour 
éviter une pression à la gorge de la 
cheville qui proviennent oedème distal. 
Exécution d’une flexion-extension et de 
vérifierpour tout inconvénient ou surpre-
ssion. TB110 TB100 et: Adaptation de 
la bande pronation: Placez le pied de
Talo-valgus: éversion dorsiflexion
plus. Adapter, sans forcer la bande à
partir de tendon d’Achille et autour du
cou de pied à comparer à la broche
(bord extérieur du pied). TB200:
placer sangles latérales: fois bouclé
la sangle de cheville, du côté externe
de courroie adhierir long de l’axe de la
jambe, forçant légèrement pronation.
Ensuite, fixez la sangle controlatérale
(côté médial). Enfin, fixant la position
de la sangle deux Velcro passant par
le baga entourant la cheville. Ortec
stabilisateur cheville TB300: Placez
le talon de montage ci-dessous, et
ajuster les deux soupapes avec des
trous allant jusqu’à la cheville. Les
deux soupapes à une pièce du talon à
l’aide du côté velcro de la surface de
plaque, les folioles doit être parallèle à
l’autre. Puis l’ajustement de la jambe
bandes, les deux bandes peuvent être 
fermées à gauche ou à droite selon les 
besoins. Ortec TB350 avec joint stabi-
lisant: Entrez l’accolade dans la chau-
ssure et fixez le pied dans la chaussure 
en l’adaptant à l’arrière et en séparant 
les deux valves pour un positionnement 
facile. Fixez la bande arrière, puis les 
deux autres de sorte que les vannes 
sont parallèles et confortable pour le 
patient. S’il est nécessaire de bloquer 
le mouvement de la cheville dans une 
certaine position, le technicien peut-il 
défini précédemment. Perforation dans 
la position désirée sur le point déjà 
commencé avec les axes, et en utilisant 
les rivets fournis. Polyéthylène Ortec la 
cheville TB600 immobilisation: Ouvrez 
l’accolade pour l’avant pour faciliter 
l’entrée du pied dans l’. Si nécessaire, 
vous pouvez couper le chauffage et le 
logement pour le réglage. Située non 
loin par les trois bandes.

Précautions
Suivez les instructions du fabricant 
pour un placement correct de l'orthèse. 
Suivez les instructions ou les recom-
mandations du prescripteur ou du 
personnel soignant. Pour une adaptation 
personnalisée, consultez un spécialiste. 
En cas de douleur persistante, il est 
conseillé de contacter un professionnel 
de la santé. Si une réaction allergique 
devrait se retirer le produit et consulter 
le médecin prescripteur.  En cas de 
petits désagréments causés par la 
transpiration excessive, nous recom-
man- dons l'utilisation d'un coton 
tubulaire. Positionné de telle sorte que 
la compression ne soit pas excessive. 
Ne pas exposer le vêtement à une 
flamme ou source de chaleur à des 
températures très élevées. Stocker à 
température ambiante, de préférence 
dans l'emballage d'origine. Garantie 
dans le cadre des lois.

Nettoyage et entretien
Pour tampons et sangles d’ajustement: 
Lavage à la main avec de l’eau chaude 
(max. 30 °) et du savon neutre. 
Pendant le lavage, le velcro doit être 
collées ou les garder fermés. Sécher à 
température ambiante. Ne pas entre-
poser ou repasser le vêtement. Le 
contact avec des pommades, des 
crèmes, des alcools et les solvants 
peuvent détériorer le vêtement. Ne pas
blanchir ou nettoyage à sec. Pour avoir 
étalé le vêtement sec et pas directe-
ment exposé à une source de chaleur. 
Pour les couvertures d’orthèses, laver 
les surfaces extérieures et intérieures 
avec un chiffon imbibé d’alcool.

Certificats de Qualité
Tous les matériaux utilisés ont été
testés, se conformer aux normes euro-
péennes applicables, sont de haute 
qualité et une sécurité maximale et de 
confort pendant l’utilisation. Öko-Tex 
Standard 100: textile éco-label décerné 
à l’issue d’un catalogue de critères 
pour l’analyse afin d’assurer l’absence 
de substances nocives pour la santé.
Certifier l’absence de substances
nocives dans tous les matériaux qui
en est faite d’un vêtement.

Remarquer 
Pour éliminer le produit, utilisez le 
conteneur de déchets solides. Pour 
l'élimination du conteneur, en fonction 
de son matériau, utilisez le conteneur 
en papier / carton ou le conteneur en 
plastique. Dans tous les cas, vous 
devez vous conformer strictement à la 
réglementation du pays. Tout incident 
grave lié au produit doit être signalé au 
fabricant et à l'autorité compétente de 
l'État membre dans lequel l'utilisateur 
et / ou le patient sont établis.


